














 

 

 

MINUTES 

OAKWOOD CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

MAY 2, 2022 

 

The Council of the city of Oakwood, Ohio met in a work session on Monday, May 2, 2022 in the 

conference room at the city building, 30 Park Avenue. The Mayor of the City, William Duncan, 

presided.   

 

Council members in attendance were Mayor William Duncan, Vice Mayor Steve Byington, 

Councilmember Anne Hilton and Councilmember Leigh Turben.  Councilmember Rob Stephens 

was excused absent.  Staff in attendance were City Manager Norbert Klopsch and City Attorney 

Rob Jacques.  Also attending for a portion of the meeting was Chief Alan Hill.  Magistrate 

Jacqueline Gaines joined the meeting at 7:15 p.m. for a brief introduction.   

 

Mayor Duncan called the work session to order at 6:30 p.m. and reviewed the agenda for the 

regular session this evening.  Thereafter, he led a discussion on the following agenda items:   

 

• STATUS REPORTS: Council discussed the following status reports that are scheduled for the 

regular session this evening: 

o Citizen Committee Appointments:  Mayor Duncan mentioned that he will call for a 

vote at the regular session this evening to appoint Deborah Spears to the Property 

Maintenance Board.   

 

• VISITORS:   

o Magistrate Jacqueline Gaines:  Mayor Duncan mentioned that Magistrate Gaines is an 

Oakwood resident and is a candidate for Montgomery County Judge in the May 3 

primary election.   

 

• LEGISLATION: Council discussed the following legislation scheduled for presentation at the  

regular session this evening: 

o An Ordinance to levy special assessments for the 2023 Street Lighting Program, Mrs. 

Hilton   

o An Ordinance to proceed with the 2022 Sidewalk Repair Project, Mrs. Hilton 

o An Ordinance adopting the 2021 tax budget, Vice Mayor Byington 

o An Ordinance to amend the Special Projects Fund, Vice Mayor Byington 

o A Resolution to participate in the OneOhio Recovery Foundation, Inc. Board, Vice 

Mayor Byington 

o An Ordinance to continue prohibiting the use of fireworks, Mrs. Hilton 

 

• STAFF REPORT:  Mr. Klopsch noted that Finance Director Cindy Stafford will deliver a 

PowerPoint presentation at the regular session this evening. 

 

• AN OAKWOOD MOMENT: Mrs. Hilton shared that she will present the “An Oakwood 

Moment” at the regular session highlighting the Public Safety Department’s new “Coloring 

with a Cop” event that took place on April 21 at Wright Library. 

 

• COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

o Law & Minutes, Mrs. Hilton 

▪ Open Meetings Law:  Mr. Jacques provided an overview of Ohio's Open 

Meetings law, also known as the “Sunshine Law.” He reviewed a comparison 

of Ohio’s statutory requirements and our Oakwood Home Rule provisions. 

 

 



 

 

o Safety & Traffic, Mr. Stephens 

▪ Traffic Enforcement:  Mr. Klopsch and Chief Hill commented on Oakwood’s 

continuing emphasis on enforcing traffic laws throughout the community.  Mr. 

Klopsch noted that the city of Los Angeles is joining several other cities in 

America in discontinuing the policing practice of stopping motor vehicles for 

minor violations.   

▪ 988 and Crisis Now Program:  Mr. Klopsch and Chief Hill provided an update 

on the national 988 and Crisis Now program.  Mr. Klopsch described a 

discussion that took place at the April 27 meeting of the Dayton First Suburbs 

group.  Major concerns were expressed about the manner in which the 988 

program is being designed and implemented.   

 

• MISCELLANEOUS 

o Committee Appointments:  Council discussed the appointment scheduled for the 

regular session this evening.   

o Oakwood High School Academic Decathlon Team:  Mr. Klopsch shared that he spoke 

with Oakwood School Superintendent Dr. Kyle Ramey about recognizing the 

Academic Decathlon team for winning their 10th straight Division III national title at 

the June 6 council meeting.     

o Mosquito Spraying:  Mr. Klopsch commented on last week’s Register letter to the 

editor discouraging mosquito spraying.   

 

Magistrate Jacqueline Gaines joined the meeting at 7:15 p.m.  She introduced herself to City 

Council and shared that she is a candidate for Montgomery County Judge in the May 3 primary 

election. 

 

At 7:25 p.m., Mayor Duncan concluded the work session and Council moved to regular session.   

  

 

  
 

     __________________________________ 

       Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 

 

__________________________ 

Clerk of Council 



CITY OF OAKWOOD 

STATE OF OHIO 

MAY 2, 2022 

The Council of the city of Oakwood, State of Ohio, met in a work session at 6:30 p.m. in the 

conference room of the city of Oakwood, 30 Park Avenue, Oakwood, Ohio, 45419.  Council then 

met in a regular session at 7:30 p.m. in the council chambers of the city of Oakwood.  

 

The meeting was streamed live from the Oakwood city website, telecast live on Cable Access 

Channel 6 and was available via remote teleconferencing utilizing the Zoom.com platform. 

 

The Mayor, Mr. William Duncan, presided, and the Clerk of Council, Ms. Lori Stacel, recorded.  

Mayor Duncan opened the meeting by asking all present to participate in the Pledge of Allegiance.   

 

Upon call of the roll, the following members of Council responded to their names: 

 MR. WILLIAM D. DUNCAN............................................PRESENT 

 MR. STEVEN BYINGTON ...............................................PRESENT 

 MR. ROBERT P. STEPHENS............................................ABSENT 

 MRS. ANNE S. HILTON ...................................................PRESENT 

 MRS. LEIGH TURBEN .....................................................PRESENT 

 

Officers of the City present were the following: 

Mr. Norbert S. Klopsch, City Manager  

Mr. Robert F. Jacques, City Attorney 

Mrs. Cindy Stafford, Finance Director 

Ms. Lori Stacel, Clerk of Council 

 

The following in-person visitors registered:  

Magistrate Jacqueline Gaines 

Mr. Brian Barr, Oakwood Register 

  

There were no Zoom visitors in attendance.    

 

It was moved by Mayor Duncan and seconded by Vice Mayor Byington that the absence of Mr. 

Stephens be excused.  Upon a viva voce vote on the question of the motion, same passed 

unanimously and it was so ordered.   

 

Mrs. Hilton advised Council she had read the meeting minutes of the December 7, 2021 work 

session, April 4 regular session and work session, and the April 18 work session and executive 

session.  Mrs. Hilton noted that the December 7, 2021 minutes reference a “regular session” and 

that should be changed to “work session.”  Otherwise, she found the minutes correct and complete.  

Therefore, it was moved by Mrs. Hilton and seconded by Vice Mayor Byington that the minutes 

of the sessions of Council aforementioned be approved, with the noted correction, and the reading 

thereof at this session be dispensed with.  Upon a viva voce vote on the question of the motion, 

same passed unanimously and it was so ordered. 

 

STATUS REPORTS  

Citizen Committee Appointments – Mayor Duncan presented the new appointment of Deborah 

Spears to the Property Maintenance Board.   

 

It was moved by Mayor Duncan and seconded by Mrs. Hilton that the aforementioned appointment 

be confirmed.  Upon a viva voce vote on the question of the motion, same passed unanimously 

and it was so ordered.  

 

VISITORS  

Magistrate Jacqueline Gaines:  Magistrate Gaines shared that she is an Oakwood resident and has 

lived in the Dayton area for approximately 18 years. She has served the last eleven years as a 

magistrate in the Montgomery County Domestic Relations Court.  Magistrate Gaines explained 

that she is running for Montgomery County Common Pleas Court Judge because the citizens of 

Montgomery County deserve to have a judge that treats each person with dignity and respect. She 

asked for the Oakwood community’s vote in the Democratic primary on May 3.   

 

City Council wished Magistrate Gaines luck in her future endeavors.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LEGISLATION 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

              BY MR. STEPHENS    NO 4955 

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 

IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN STREETS BETWEEN CERTAIN 

TERMINI IN THE CITY OF OAKWOOD, OHIO, BY LIGHTING THE 

SAME WITH ELECTRICITY. 

 

A copy of the ordinance, having been placed on the desks of each member of Council prior to 

introduction, was read by title. 

 

Mrs. Hilton explained that this is the third and final step of the 2023 street lighting program.  It 

allows for the costs of street lighting to be certified to the Montgomery County Auditor for 

assessment. The ordinance was introduced with a first reading by Councilmember Stephens at the 

April 4 Council meeting. 

 

Thereupon, it was moved by Mrs. Hilton and seconded by Mrs. Turben that the ordinance be 

passed. 

 

Upon call of the roll on the question of the motion, the following vote was recorded: 

 MR. WILLIAM D. DUNCAN...................................YEA 

 MR. STEVEN BYINGTON ......................................YEA 

 MRS. ANNE HILTON ..............................................YEA  

 MRS. LEIGH TURBEN ............................................YEA 

 

There being four (4) yea votes and no (0) nay votes thereon, said ordinance was declared duly 

passed and it was so ordered. 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

              BY MR. STEPHENS    NO 4956 

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH THE 

REPAIRING OF SIDEWALKS AND APPURTENANCES THERETO 

ON CERTAIN STREETS BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI, IN THE 

CITY OF OAKWOOD, OHIO, AND PROVIDING THAT ABUTTING 

PROPERTY OWNERS REPAIR THE SAME. 

 

A copy of the ordinance, having been placed on the desks of each member of Council prior to 

introduction, was read by title. 

 

Mrs. Hilton explained that this is an annual ordinance that is the second step of the 2022 Sidewalk, 

Curb and Driveway Apron Project.  This year’s program will cover the west side of Far Hills 

Avenue between Harman Avenue and the north corporation line at Old River. The ordinance was 

introduced with a first reading by Councilmember Stephens at the April 4 Council meeting. 

 

Thereupon, it was moved by Mrs. Hilton and seconded by Vice Mayor Byington that the ordinance 

be passed. 

 

Upon call of the roll on the question of the motion, the following vote was recorded: 

 MR. WILLIAM D. DUNCAN...................................YEA 

 MR. STEVEN BYINGTON ......................................YEA 

 MRS. ANNE HILTON ..............................................YEA  

 MRS. LEIGH TURBEN ............................................YEA 

 

There being four (4) yea votes and no (0) nay votes thereon, said ordinance was declared duly 

passed and it was so ordered. 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

              BY VICE MAYOR BYINGTON  NO 4957 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2023 TAX BUDGET FOR THE 

CITY OF OAKWOOD, OHIO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 

JANUARY 2023. 

 

A copy of the ordinance, having been placed on the desks of each member of Council prior to 

introduction, was read by title. 

 



Vice Mayor Byington explained that to comply with Section 6.01 of the City Charter, this is an 

annual housekeeping ordinance to estimate the city’s revenues and expenses for calendar year 

2023.  The ordinance was introduced with a first reading at the April 4 Council meeting. 

 

Thereupon, it was moved by Vice Mayor Byington and seconded by Mrs. Hilton that the ordinance 

be passed. 

 

Upon call of the roll on the question of the motion, the following vote was recorded: 

 MR. WILLIAM D. DUNCAN...................................YEA 

 MR. STEVEN BYINGTON ......................................YEA 

 MRS. ANNE HILTON ..............................................YEA  

 MRS. LEIGH TURBEN ............................................YEA 

There being four (4) yea votes and no (0) nay votes thereon, said ordinance was declared duly 

passed and it was so ordered. 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

              BY VICE MAYOR BYINGTON  NO 4958 

TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 4519 THAT ADDRESSES THE 

“SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND,” FOR PURPOSES OF INCREASING 

THE UPPER LIMIT ON THE AMOUNT OF MONEY WHICH MAY BE 

RETAINED IN THE SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND.   

 

A copy of the ordinance, having been placed on the desks of each member of Council prior to 

introduction, was read by title. 

 

Vice Mayor Byington explained that this is an ordinance to adjust the cap on money that can be 

held in the city’s Special Projects Fund.  The Special Projects Fund is an accounting fund used to 

set money aside for larger capital improvement projects planned for the future.  Council last 

increased the cap on this fund in 2002 as a means of ensuring that the size of the fund was 

appropriate for the types of capital improvement projects for which it was to be used.  For the last 

20 years, the fund has been capped at $3 million.  With costs continuing to rise and several large 

capital projects on the horizon, the Finance Director has recommended that the cap be increased 

to $5 million.  Under existing rules, it takes an affirmative vote of four council members to 

authorize spending from this fund.  It was introduced with a first reading at the April 4 Council 

meeting. 

 

Thereupon, it was moved by Vice Mayor Byington and seconded by Mrs. Turben that the 

ordinance be passed. 

 

Upon call of the roll on the question of the motion, the following vote was recorded: 

 MR. WILLIAM D. DUNCAN...................................YEA 

 MR. STEVEN BYINGTON ......................................YEA 

 MRS. ANNE HILTON ..............................................YEA  

 MRS. LEIGH TURBEN ............................................YEA 

 

There being four (4) yea votes and no (0) nay votes thereon, said ordinance was declared duly 

passed and it was so ordered. 

 

A RESOLUTION 

              BY VICE MAYOR BYINGTON   NO 1894 

TO APPROVE PARTICIPATION IN REGION 8 GOVERNANCE 

STRUCTURE UNDER THE ONEOHIO MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING. 

 

A copy of the resolution, having been placed on the desks of each member of Council prior to 

introduction, was read by title. 
 

Vice Mayor Byington explained that this is a resolution that relates to the OneOhio Memorandum 

of Understanding (the “OneOhio MOU”), which was approved by Council in September of last 

year.  At that time Council adopted Resolution No. 1888, authorizing the city’s participation in 

OneOhio, a consortium of local governments throughout the state that was formed to facilitate the 

allocation of settlement proceeds from national opioid litigation.  Among other things, the 

OneOhio MOU divides Ohio into several regions, and contemplates that some portion of 

settlement funds will be allocated to each region for use in abating the opioid epidemic.   

 

Under the terms of the MOU, each region must establish a governing body to oversee the use of 

settlement funds within the region, and must do so in a manner that ensures adequate and 

meaningful input from various community stakeholders and equitable use of settlement funds 

throughout the region.   



 

Region 8, of which Oakwood is a part, has developed a plan for a governing body to accomplish 

these goals.  It will consist of 12 members from a wide cross-section of our region, to include two 

representatives from the Region’s largest municipality (the City of Dayton) and one representative 

from each of the following: 
 

• another city, as identified by the Greater Dayton Mayors and Managers 

Association; 

• a township, as identified by the Montgomery County Township Association; 

• a village, to be identified as the Village most affected by overdose deaths; 

• the Montgomery County Commission; 

• the Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce; 

• Montgomery County Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services; 

• Public Health - Dayton & Montgomery County; 

• the Criminal Justice Council; 

• the Greater Dayton Area Hospital Association; and 

• an individual with lived experience, as identified by Community Overdose Action 

Team Backbone Support. 
 

This plan is the result of community-wide collaboration and will take effect upon approval by all 

regional participants. 

 

Thereupon, it was moved by Vice Mayor Byington and seconded by Mrs. Hilton that the resolution 

be passed. 

 

Mayor Duncan shared that as president of the Greater Dayton Mayors and Managers Association, 

he has asked Trotwood Mayor Mary McDonald to serve on this group.   

 

Upon call of the roll on the question of the motion, the following vote was recorded: 

 MR. WILLIAM D. DUNCAN...................................YEA 

 MR. STEVEN BYINGTON ......................................YEA 

 MRS. ANNE HILTON ..............................................YEA  

 MRS. LEIGH TURBEN ............................................YEA 
 

There being four (4) yea votes and no (0) nay votes thereon, said resolution was declared duly 

passed and it was so ordered. 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

              BY MRS. HILTON   NO 4959 

REPEALING CURRENT SECTION 549.01, SALE OR DISCHARGE OF 

FIREWORKS, OF THE OAKWOOD GENERAL OFFENSES CODE, 

AND ENACTING NEW  SECTION 549.01, SALE OR DISCHARGE OF 

FIREWORKS, OF THE GENERAL OFFENSES CODE, FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF ADDRESSING THE PROVISIONS OF H.B. 172 

CONCERNING THE RIGHT OF MUNICIPALITIES TO RETAIN 

REGULATIONS AND PROHIBITIONS ON THE DISCHARGE, 

IGNITION AND EXPLODING OF FIREWORKS THAT EXISTED 

PRIOR TO THE ENACTMENT OF H.B. 172 

 

A copy of the ordinance, having been placed on the desks of each member of Council prior to 

introduction, was read by title. 

 

Mrs. Hilton explained that the Governor of Ohio recently signed H.B. 172, which amends state 

law to legalize the discharge of fireworks on private property on certain designated days of the 

year.  H.B. 172 also provides that pursuant to its constitutional home rule authority, a city may 

choose to restrict the days and times that a person may discharge consumer grade fireworks or may 

impose a complete ban on the use of consumer grade fireworks. 

 

Oakwood is almost entirely residential, and has nearly 4,000 housing units within 2.2 square miles.  

Given this density, fireworks pose a significant risk to persons and property, and the Director of 

Public Safety has recommended that Council opt out of H.B. 172 and reaffirm Oakwood’s existing 

ban on possessing, selling or discharging fireworks.  Of note, Oakwood has prohibited fireworks 

for over 100 years, dating back to 1920. 

 

The ordinance being introduced will update and reaffirm Oakwood’s ban on fireworks before the 

new state law takes effect on July 1, 2022. 
 

This was a first reading of the ordinance, so Mrs. Hilton made no motion. 



STAFF REPORT  

Finance Department Presentation:  Mrs. Cindy Stafford, Finance Director, referenced a 

PowerPoint presentation and updated Council on the following topics:  2021 year-end finances; 

2022 financials through March 31; and department updates. 

 

In regard to the 2021 year-end financials, she referenced a chart for Non-Enterprise Funds (General 

City Services), excluding transfers, showing budgeted versus actual for receipts (budgeted: 

$13,536,869 versus actual: $15,694,401) which is 115.94% of budget; and disbursements 

(budgeted: $14,862,025 versus actual: $14,017,029) which is 94.31% of budget.  The year finished 

better than budget, with revenues exceeding the budget by $2,157,532.  Disbursements and 

encumbrances were $844,996 less than budget.  The City received $468,000 of unbudgeted 

revenue from the American Rescue Plan Act and income tax receipts continue to rebound 

positively impacting income tax receipts.   

 

Mrs. Stafford then referenced a chart for the Refuse Fund, excluding transfers, showing budgeted 

versus actual for receipts (budgeted: $1,352,600 versus actual: $1,376,419), which is 101.76% for 

the year; disbursements (budgeted: $1,707,976 versus actual: $1,639,264) which is 95.98% of 

budget.  The budget included capital expenditures for the purchase of a new refuse packer and four 

new refuse scooters.    

 

She then referenced a chart for Enterprise Funds, excluding transfers, showing budgeted versus 

actual for receipts (budgeted: $3,511,035 versus actual: $3,532,783), which is 100.62% for the 

year; disbursements (budgeted: $3,794,161 versus actual: $3,605,405) which is 95.03% of budget.  

The Enterprise Funds include Water, Sanitary Sewer and Stormwater.  The water and sewer funds 

can fluctuate from year to year and are driven, in large part, by the weather and rainfall.  The 

budget also included two expenditures for stormwater and sanitary sewer repairs.   

 

The 2021 financial audit was performed by Plattenburg & Associates.  The auditors have 

completed their field work in the city’s administrative offices.  There were no items noted by the 

auditors so the city anticipates an unqualified “clean” opinion, which is the best opinion.  There 

has been no timeline given for completion of the audit, but it is expected within the next eight 

weeks.   

 

In regard to 2022 financials through March 31, Mrs. Stafford referenced a chart for General City 

Services, excluding transfers, showing budgeted versus actual for receipts (budgeted: $15,652,995 

versus actual: $4,415,841) which is 28.21% of budget; April is when a large portion of income 

taxes are received; and disbursements (budgeted: $16,135,194 versus actual: $6,007,246) which is 

37.23% of budget.  Property taxes and property tax assessments are typically received in April and 

May. 

 

She then referenced a chart for the Refuse Fund, excluding transfers, showing budgeted versus 

actual for receipts (budgeted: $1,378,600 versus actual: $340,946), which is 24.73% of budget; 

disbursements (budgeted: $1,605,900 versus actual: $669,641) which is 41.70% of budget.   

 

She then referenced a chart for Enterprise Funds, excluding transfers, showing budgeted versus 

actual for receipts (budgeted: $3,588,935 versus actual: $805,303 which is 22.44% of budget; 

disbursements (budgeted: $4,372,141 versus actual: $1,660,992) which is 37.99% of budget.  The 

Enterprise Funds include Water, Sanitary Sewer and Stormwater.  She explained that most of the 

sewer costs are driven by Montgomery County and the city of Dayton and their timing of billing 

for wastewater treatment.   

 

Mrs. Stafford shared that Utility Clerk Theresa Rushlow will be retiring this year with 22 years of 

service.  Mrs. Rushlow handles all monthly utility billing; county assessments; miscellaneous 

billing and acts as the deputy vital statistics registrar.  Ms. Hannah Thirey will be joining the 

Finance Department as a utility clerk this week.   

 

Mayor Duncan thanked Mrs. Stafford and her staff on all their good work. 

 

AN OAKWOOD MOMENT 

Mrs. Hilton highlighted the Public Safety Department’s “Coloring with a Cop” event that took 

place on April 21 at Wright Library. 

 

CITY MANAGER’S COMMENTS  

Mr. Klopsch reminded citizens that yard debris or green waste of any kind should not be placed in 

the street or gutter line. Yard debris should be placed behind the curb or behind the edge of the 

street just a day or two in advance of the scheduled monthly yard debris collection.  Alternatively, 

the recycling facility at the Public Works Center has an area for yard debris drop-off that is 

available 24/7 and is functioning very well.   

 



Mr. Klopsch said that he attended a ceremony to welcome a KC-135R Stratotanker to the Museum 

of the United States Air Force last Saturday.  Four-star Air Force General Arnold W. Bunch spoke 

at the ceremony.  The KC-135R was built in 1961 and was designed to provide aerial refueling 

support to other aircrafts.  There were three gentlemen who flew the aircraft off the coast of 

Vietnam in 1967 and performed the unprecedented triple aerial refueling operation.  Mr. Klopsch 

commented that the Air Force Museum is an ever evolving and expanding local treasure.     

 

Mr. Klopsch closed his comments by sharing that he had the honor and privilege of recognizing 

two wonderful people at the Oakwood Rotary Club meeting last Friday.  The Oakwood Rotary 

Club presented the Civic Leadership Award to Mrs. Harrison Gowdy for her commitment to 

voluntary public service.  Mrs. Gowdy has served as a citizen volunteer on the Budget Review 

Committee; the Oakwood Planning Commission; Oakwood Comprehensive Planning Committee; 

and the Oakwood Martin Luther King Breakfast committee.  She has also been an active member 

of the Oakwood Historical Society.  The Oakwood Rotary Club Community Service Award was 

presented to Captain Mike Jones who distinguished himself by his contribution to the Oakwood 

community.  Captain Mike Jones started his career with the city of Oakwood in December 1998 

as a Public Safety Officer.  He came to Oakwood following service with the West Milton Police 

Department and the Miami Township Fire Department.  In 2001, Mike was assigned to the 

detective section and served as Oakwood’s primary investigator for six years.  During that time, 

Mike was involved with and successfully solved many criminal cases.  Mike was promoted to the 

rank of Lieutenant in 2007 where he served both as the training lieutenant and as a crew lieutenant.  

In April 2011, Mike was promoted to the rank of Captain and served as the Operations Captain for 

the majority of the past decade.  Mike was second in charge of the department since Alan Hill 

became the Chief in late 2017.  The Oakwood Rotary Club will donate $350 to The Oakwood 

Historical Society in Mrs. Gowdy’s name and $350 to The Food Bank, Inc. in Captain Jones’ 

name. 

 

COUNCIL COMMENTS  

Councilmember Turben encouraged everyone to attend an unveiling ceremony of Oakwood’s first 

historical marker at 1:30 p.m. on Saturday, May 14 in front of the Oakwood City Building, 30 Park 

Avenue.   There will be festivities such as free docent-led historical walking tours following the 

ceremony.   

 

Vice Mayor Byington shared that in lieu of having a birthday party for his wife this past weekend, 

they had the honor of volunteering with the RETREET program.  Along with 80 other volunteers, 

they planted a total of 156 trees in the Trotwood/Clayton area to replace larger trees that were lost 

during the tornados that struck in 2019.   He reminded everyone of “That Day in May” on Saturday, 

May 21.  He said there is a full slate of activities which includes: the pancake breakfast, 5K and 

10K runs, annual parade down Shafor Boulevard, afternoon games and rides, and a dunk booth. 

Vice Mayor Byington encouraged citizens to attend “That Day in May.”   

 

Mayor Duncan said that he has mentioned on many different occasions that Oakwood has the best 

public safety department.  One of the reasons is because of Captain Mike Jones.  Mayor Duncan 

read the quote from Chief Hill that was printed in this week’s Oakwood Register because he feels 

the comments epitomize the man Captain Jones is and the service he gave to the community: 
 

“The connections that he has and the relationships that he has with the community have 

been invaluable to this organization," said Hill. "Over the last decade I've personally 

witnessed a lot of people call Mike Jones, not the Oakwood Public Safety Department. For 

somebody in law enforcement to have that type of relationship, not with an assigned beat, 

but to have that with the entire community, is very impressive. It goes back to the fact that 

Mike is somebody who has lived in this community for 47 years. He was raised here, he 

grew up here, his friends are here, his friends that moved away and went to college are 

back and they're now raising their families here. He knows all of the schoolteachers. That's 

invaluable to an organization like ours.” 

 

“Without a doubt we're losing probably the most significant employee who ever walked 

out the door of this organization. His institutional knowledge of the both the city and the 

department cannot be replaced, but as a result of Mike's hard work and dedication to the 

department, when he took a command staff role in April 2011, he's definitely leaving the 

organization better than he found it, and I think that is the goal for all of us," Chief Hill 

said. 

 

Mayor Duncan congratulated Captain Jones on his retirement.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The public meeting concluded at 8:23 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

        MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

____ 

_____________________________ 

CLERK OF COUNCIL 



MINUTES 

OAKWOOD CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

MAY 16, 2022 

 

The Council of the city of Oakwood, Ohio, met in a work session on Monday, May 16, 2022 in 

the conference room at the city building, 30 Park Avenue. The Mayor of the City, William Duncan, 

presided.   

 

Council members in attendance were Mayor William Duncan, Vice Mayor Steve Byington, 

Councilmember Rob Stephens, Councilmember Anne Hilton and Councilmember Leigh Turben. 

Staff in attendance were City Manager Norbert Klopsch and City Attorney Rob Jacques.   

 

At 5:00 p.m., Council moved to executive session for property matters.   

 

At 5:30 p.m., Council concluded the executive session and moved back to work session.   

 

Mayor Duncan continued the meeting by discussing the following items:   

 

• COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

o Planning & Zoning, Vice Mayor Byington 

▪ Insomnia Cookies Application:  Mr. Jacques shared that Insomnia Cookies will 

likely file an appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of late night operating 

hours.  They have 15 days from the PC decision on May 4 to file a Notice of 

Intent to Appeal.  Mr. Jacques will prepare a memo outlining the process and 

timeline for the appeal hearing and Council decision.   

▪ H.B. 563 Short-term Rentals:  Mr. Klopsch mentioned that there is a question as 

to whether or not Oakwood’s short-term rental ban would be affected by HB 563.  

A recent Dayton 24/7 News article quoted the bill and sponsor as saying that 

current city rules and regulations on short-term rentals would not be impacted by 

HB 563.  Those rules and regulations would be grandfathered and would remain 

valid.  Mr. Jacques questioned this assertion and will research the matter.   

▪ Natural Areas/Native Landscaping:  Mr. Klopsch stated that staff continues to 

work on a possible code amendment that achieves an appropriate balance between 

meeting the desires of those residents wishing to cultivate natural areas/native 

gardens and those who prefer traditional landscaping within their neighborhoods 

and the Oakwood community.  Mr. Jacques commented on the latest text change 

to a proposed ordinance addressing Landscape Management.  Staff will share the 

ordinance with members of Green Oakwood.  The ordinance is planned for a first 

reading on June 6.   

o Safety & Traffic, Mr. Stephens 

▪ Regulating Fireworks:  Mr. Klopsch confirmed that Council will do a second 

reading and vote at the June 6 council meeting on an ordinance to continue 

banning most fireworks in Oakwood.   

▪ Irving Avenue:  Mr. Klopsch commented on the recent UD graduation activities 

impacting Irving Avenue and safety concerns in the area.   

▪ Oakwood/Dayton Mutual Aid Agreements:  Mr. Klopsch reported that staff is 

working with the city of Dayton to update a mutual aid agreement for the Irving 

Avenue area.  Staff is also working on a policing mutual aid agreement that would 

give the Oakwood Public Safety Department certain police powers over the 

Oakwood owned property at the Old River Sports Complex.   

 



 

• REGIONAL AGENCIES 

o Mayors & Managers, Mayor Duncan 

▪ Regional Economic Impact Forum:  Mr. Klopsch shared that he and Mayor 

Duncan attended the Greater Dayton Regional Economic Impact Forum last 

week.  Most of the discussion focused on the negative impact of inflation.   

 

• MISCELLANEOUS 

o Energy Aggregation:  Mr. Klopsch stated that there is increasing discussion about 

natural gas and electricity aggregation amongst local government leaders.  This will be 

a topic of discussion at the June 13 MVCC Gov-Tech meeting.   

o EV Charging Station:  Mr. Klopsch reported that the charging unit has been installed, 

and the pavement marking, installation of the Oakwood logo and signage, and final 

electrical connection and testing will be completed this week.  Discussion ensued on 

the method to be used to establish a user fee.  A ribbon cutting ceremony will be 

scheduled for late May. 

o That Day in May:  Mr. Klopsch reviewed the timeline for “That Day in May,” including 

details about the parade.     

o Emails:  Vice Mayor Byington and Mrs. Hilton mentioned that they recently found a 

number of city business emails in their spam folders and not in their inboxes.  Mr. 

Klopsch will ask the city’s IT consultant to investigate the matter.   

 

At 6:40 p.m., Mayor Duncan adjourned the work session.  

 

 

 

 

     __________________________________ 

       Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 

 

 

_________________________ 

Clerk of Council 
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Fund Balance Report Reflecting Year-to-Date Receipts and Expenditures, including Prior-Year Obligations and Encumbrances
for the period ended May 31, 2022
GENERAL CITY SERVICES FUNDS

# Fund
Name

 Beginning 
Unencumbered

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Beginning
Cash

Balance 

 Y-T-D Total
Receipts 

 Available
Funds 

 Y-T-D Total
Disbursements 

 Ending
Cash

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Ending
Unencumbered

Balance 

 Change in
Cash

Balance 

 Change in
Unencumbered

Balance 

General Fund
101 General 9,094,949            92,767                 9,187,716            7,318,350            16,506,066          8,404,442            8,101,624            507,251               7,594,373            (1,086,092)           (1,500,576)           

Major Operating Funds
220 Street Maintenance and Repair 500,000               73,527                 573,527               686,673               1,260,200            617,137               643,063               143,063               500,000               69,536                 -                       
228 Leisure Activity 500,000               29,663                 529,663               646,126               1,175,789            438,512               737,277               195,589               541,688               207,614               41,688                 
230 Health 144,263               3,350                   147,613               137,001               284,614               72,762                 211,852               9,699                   202,153               64,239                 57,890                 
510 Sidewalk, Curb & Apron 213,971               200                      214,171               11,057                 225,228               725                      224,503               504                      223,999               10,332                 10,028                 
308 Equipment Replacement 1,126,162            439,968               1,566,130            509,086               2,075,216            83,096                 1,992,120            570,945               1,421,175            425,990               295,013               
309 Capital Improvement 1,026,256            375,539               1,401,795            1,500,000            2,901,795            125,582               2,776,213            1,229,929            1,546,284            1,374,418            520,028               
707 Service Center 100,000               77,719                 177,719               404,194               581,913               281,055               300,858               200,858               100,000               123,139               -                       

Other Funds
208 Bullock Endowment Trust 51,021                 500                      51,521                 44                         51,565                 500                      51,065                 -                       51,065                 (456)                     44                         
209 MLK Community Recognition -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
210 Special Improvement District Assessment -                       -                       -                       58,653                 58,653                 55,853                 2,800                   2,800                   -                       2,800                   -                       
211 Smith Memorial Gardens 400,000               2,742                   402,742               61,568                 464,310               42,856                 421,454               14,467                 406,987               18,712                 6,987                   
212 Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment 37,371                 -                       37,371                 1,365                   38,736                 -                       38,736                 -                       38,736                 1,365                   1,365                   
213 Enforcement and Education 9,875                   -                       9,875                   -                       9,875                   -                       9,875                   -                       9,875                   -                       -                       
214 Law Enforcement 10,574                 -                       10,574                 -                       10,574                 1,000                   9,574                   -                       9,574                   (1,000)                  (1,000)                  
215 Drug Law Enforcement -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
216 Police Pension -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
217 Court Clerk Computerization 42,980                 -                       42,980                 3,157                   46,137                 1,948                   44,189                 2,754                   41,435                 1,209                   (1,545)                  
218 Court Computerization 39,995                 -                       39,995                 1,375                   41,370                 143                      41,227                 2,047                   39,180                 1,232                   (815)                     
219 Court Special Projects 47,331                 -                       47,331                 2,357                   49,688                 2,076                   47,612                 44                         47,568                 281                      237                      
224 State Highway Improvement 137,296               2,030                   139,326               18,996                 158,322               6,289                   152,033               23,384                 128,649               12,707                 (8,647)                  
240 Public Safety Endowment 214,862               -                       214,862               188                      215,050               125                      214,925               22,451                 192,474               63                         (22,388)                
250 Special Projects 2,000,000            -                       2,000,000            1,503,043            3,503,043            -                       3,503,043            -                       3,503,043            1,503,043            1,503,043            
310 Issue 2 Projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
311 Public Facilities -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
312 Local Coronavirus Relief -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
313 Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 468,028               -                       468,028               1,868                   469,896               -                       469,896               -                       469,896               1,868                   1,868                   
414 Bond Retirement -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
508 Electric Street Lighting 100,000               27,880                 127,880               152,409               280,289               69,782                 210,507               103,733               106,774               82,627                 6,774                   
706 Self-Funding Insurance Trust 25,000                 -                       25,000                 6,799                   31,799                 5,828                   25,971                 971                      25,000                 971                      -                       
810 Fire Insurance Trust -                       37,559                 37,559                 -                       37,559                 -                       37,559                 37,559                 -                       -                       -                       
811 Contractors Permit Fee -                       -                       -                       1,200                   1,200                   -                       1,200                   -                       1,200                   1,200                   1,200                   

Total 16,289,934          1,163,444            17,453,378          13,025,509          30,478,887          10,209,711          20,269,176          3,068,048            17,201,128          2,815,798            911,194               

CHART NE1



Current Revenue as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022
GENERAL CITY SERVICES FUNDS

#
Fund
Name

 Budgeted
Outside
Receipts 

 YTD
Outside
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Net
Difference

($) 

 Budgeted
Transfer
Receipts 

 YTD
Transfer
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Receipts 

 YTD
Total

Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

General Fund
101 General 13,158,604       7,318,350         56               (5,840,254)    -                    -                    -              13,158,604       7,318,350         56              

Major Operating Funds
220 Street Maintenance and Repair 621,250            242,274            39               (378,976)       764,244            444,399            58               1,385,494         686,673            50              
228 Leisure Activity 510,600            277,885            54               (232,715)       818,062            368,241            45               1,328,662         646,126            49              
230 Health 160,195            137,001            86               (23,194)         -                    -                    -              160,195            137,001            86              
510 Sidewalk, Curb & Apron 70,000               11,057               16               (58,943)         142,733            -                    -              212,733            11,057               5                
308 Equipment Replacement -                    9,086                 -              9,086            500,000            500,000            100             500,000            509,086            102            
309 Capital Improvement -                    -                    -              -                1,500,000         1,500,000         100             1,500,000         1,500,000         100            
707 Service Center 289,596            158,633            55               (130,963)       422,964            245,561            58               712,560            404,194            57              

Other Funds
208 Bullock Endowment Trust 300                    44                      15               (256)              -                    -                    -              300                    44                      15              
209 MLK Community Recognition -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
210 Special Improvement District Assessment 111,720            58,653               53               (53,067)         -                    -                    -              111,720            58,653               53              
211 Smith Memorial Gardens 55,350               37,776               68               (17,574)         60,590               23,792               39               115,940            61,568               53              
212 Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment 2,600                 1,365                 53               (1,235)           -                    -                    -              2,600                 1,365                 53              
213 Enforcement and Education 200                    -                    -              (200)              -                    -                    -              200                    -                    -             
214 Law Enforcement -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
215 Drug Law Enforcement -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
216 Police Pension -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
217 Court Clerk Computerization 8,000                 3,157                 39               (4,843)           -                    -                    -              8,000                 3,157                 39              
218 Court Computerization 4,200                 1,375                 33               (2,825)           -                    -                    -              4,200                 1,375                 33              
219 Court Special Projects 7,000                 2,357                 34               (4,643)           -                    -                    -              7,000                 2,357                 34              
224 State Highway Improvement 47,250               18,996               40               (28,254)         -                    -                    -              47,250               18,996               40              
240 Public Safety Endowment 1,300                 188                    14               (1,112)           -                    -                    -              1,300                 188                    14              
250 Special Projects 4,800                 3,043                 63               (1,757)           1,500,000         1,500,000         100             1,504,800         1,503,043         100            
310 Issue 2 Projects -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
311 Public Facilities -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
312 Local Coronavirus Relief -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
313 Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 468,030            1,868                 -              (466,162)       -                    -                    -              468,030            1,868                 -             
414 Bond Retirement -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
508 Electric Street Lighting 130,000            121,509            93               (8,491)           30,900               30,900               100             160,900            152,409            95              
706 Self-Funding Insurance Trust -                    -                    -              -                17,500               6,799                 39               17,500               6,799                 39              
810 Fire Insurance Trust -                    -                    -              -                -                    -                    -              -                    -                    -             
811 Contractors Permit Fee 2,000                 1,200                 60               (800)              -                    -                    -              2,000                 1,200                 60              

Total 15,652,995       8,405,817         54               (7,247,178)    5,756,993         4,619,692         80               21,409,988       13,025,509       61              

CHART NE2



Current Disbursements, including Encumbrances, as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022
GENERAL CITY SERVICES FUNDS

#
Fund
Name

  Budgeted
Outside

Disbursements 

 YTD
Outside

Disbursements 

 %
of

Budget  Encumbrances 

 YTD Outside
Disbursements 

&
Encumbrances 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Transfer

Disbursements 

 YTD
Transfer

Disbursements 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Disbursements 

 YTD Total
Disb., Enc. & 

Tfrs 

 %
of

Budget 

General Fund
101 General 9,398,375         3,891,949         41                     507,251            4,399,200         47              5,571,909         4,512,493         81              14,970,284       8,911,693         60              

Major Operating Funds
220 Street Maintenance and Repair 1,280,657         514,154            40                     143,063            657,217            51              178,364            102,983            58              1,459,021         760,200            52              
228 Leisure Activity 1,354,965         436,404            32                     195,589            631,993            47              3,360                2,108                63              1,358,325         634,101            47              
230 Health 169,890            70,654              42                     9,699                80,353              47              3,360                2,108                63              173,250            82,461              48              
510 Sidewalk, Curb & Apron 176,900            725                   -                    504                   1,229                1                -                    -                    -             176,900            1,229                1                
308 Equipment Replacement 808,968            83,096              10                     570,945            654,041            81              -                    -                    -             808,968            654,041            81              
309 Capital Improvement 1,566,789         125,582            8                       1,229,929         1,355,511         87              -                    -                    -             1,566,789         1,355,511         87              
707 Service Center 790,279            281,055            36                     200,858            481,913            61              -                    -                    -             790,279            481,913            61              

Other Funds
208 Bullock Endowment Trust 1,000                500                   50                     -                    500                   50              -                    -                    -             1,000                500                   50              
209 MLK Community Recognition -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
210 Special Improvement District Assessment 111,720            55,853              50                     2,800                58,653              53              -                    -                    -             111,720            58,653              53              
211 Smith Memorial Gardens 118,682            42,856              36                     14,467              57,323              48              -                    -                    -             118,682            57,323              48              
212 Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment 1,500                -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             1,500                -                    -             
213 Enforcement and Education 1,500                -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             1,500                -                    -             
214 Law Enforcement 3,000                1,000                33                     -                    1,000                33              -                    -                    -             3,000                1,000                33              
215 Drug Law Enforcement -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
216 Police Pension -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
217 Court Clerk Computerization 8,500                1,948                23                     2,754                4,702                55              -                    -                    -             8,500                4,702                55              
218 Court Computerization 9,000                143                   2                       2,047                2,190                24              -                    -                    -             9,000                2,190                24              
219 Court Special Projects 5,500                2,076                38                     44                     2,120                39              -                    -                    -             5,500                2,120                39              
224 State Highway Improvement 40,130              6,289                16                     23,384              29,673              74              -                    -                    -             40,130              29,673              74              
240 Public Safety Endowment 42,000              125                   -                    22,451              22,576              54              -                    -                    -             42,000              22,576              54              
250 Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
310 Issue 2 Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
311 Public Facilities -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
312 Local Coronavirus Relief -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
313 Local Fiscal Recovery Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
414 Bond Retirement -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             
508 Electric Street Lighting 188,780            69,782              37                     103,733            173,515            92              -                    -                    -             188,780            173,515            92              
706 Self-Funding Insurance Trust 17,500              5,828                33                     971                   6,799                39              -                    -                    -             17,500              6,799                39              
810 Fire Insurance Trust 37,559              -                    -                    37,559              37,559              100            -                    -                    -             37,559              37,559              100            
811 Contractors Permit Fee 2,000                -                    -                    -                    -                    -             -                    -                    -             2,000                -                    -             

Total 16,135,194       (1) 5,590,019         35                     3,068,048         8,658,067         54              5,756,993         4,619,692         80              21,892,187       13,277,759       61              

(1) Prior years encumbrances closed (money not spent) as of May 31, 2022: 31,260$     CHART NE3
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Fund Balance Report Reflecting Year-to-Date Receipts and Expenditures, including Prior-Year Obligations and Encumbrances
for the period ended May 31, 2022
REFUSE FUND

# Fund
Name

 Beginning 
Unencumbered

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Beginning
Cash

Balance 

 Y-T-D Total
Receipts 

 Available
Funds 

 Y-T-D Total
Disbursements 

 Ending
Cash

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Ending
Unencumbered

Balance 

 Change in
Cash

Balance 

 Change in
Unencumbered

Balance 

205 Refuse 504,123            7,983                512,106            591,525            1,103,631         723,541            380,090            125,882            254,208             (132,016)           (249,915)           
206 Refuse Equipment Replacement 104,713            -                    104,713            150,000            254,713            120,055            134,658            8,700                125,958             29,945              21,245              

Total 608,836            7,983                616,819            741,525            1,358,344         843,596            514,748            134,582            380,166             (102,071)           (228,670)           

Current Revenue as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022

#
Fund
Name

 Budgeted
Outside
Receipts 

 YTD
Outside
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Net
Difference

($) 

 Budgeted
Transfer
Receipts 

 YTD
Transfer
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Receipts 

 YTD
Total

Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

205 Refuse 1,378,600         591,525            43                     (787,075)           -                    -                    -                    1,378,600         591,525             43                     
206 Refuse Equipment Replacement -                    -                    -                    -                    150,000            150,000            100                   150,000            150,000             100                   

Total 1,378,600         591,525            43                     (787,075)           150,000            150,000            -                    1,528,600         741,525             49                     

Current Disbursements, including Encumbrances, as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022

#
Fund
Name

  Budgeted
Outside

Disbursements 

 YTD
Outside

Disbursements 

 %
of

Budget  Encumbrances 

 YTD Outside
Disbursements 

&
Encumbrances 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Transfer

Disbursements 

 YTD
Transfer

Disbursements 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Disbursements 

 YTD Total
Disb., Enc. & 

Tfrs 

 %
of

Budget 

205 Refuse 1,409,900         573,541            41                     125,882            699,423            50                     150,000            150,000            100                    1,680,552         849,423            51                     
206 Refuse Equipment Replacement 196,000            120,055            61                     8,700                128,755            66                     -                    -                    -                     196,000            128,755            66                     

Total 1,605,900         (1) 693,596            43                     134,582            828,178            52                     150,000            150,000            -                     1,876,552         978,178            52                     

(1) Prior years encumbrances closed (money not spent) as of May 31, 2022: -$                      CHART R1
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Fund Balance Report Reflecting Year-to-Date Receipts and Expenditures, including Prior-Year Obligations and Encumbrances
for the period ended May 31, 2022
WATER FUNDS

# Fund
Name

 Beginning 
Unencumbered

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Beginning
Cash

Balance 

 Y-T-D Total
Receipts 

 Available
Funds 

 Y-T-D Total
Disbursements 

 Ending
Cash

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Ending
Unencumbered

Balance 

 Change in
Cash

Balance 

 Change in
Unencumbered

Balance 

602 Waterworks 1,073,026         44,138              1,117,164         417,998            1,535,162         704,197            830,965            220,758            610,207             (286,199)           (462,819)           
603 Water Improve/Equip Replace 327,942            40,712              368,654            200,000            568,654            27,078              541,576            80,723              460,853             172,922            132,911            

Total 1,400,968         84,850              1,485,818         617,998            2,103,816         731,275            1,372,541         301,481            1,071,060          (113,277)           (329,908)           

Current Revenue as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022

#
Fund
Name

 Budgeted
Outside
Receipts 

 YTD
Outside
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Net
Difference

($) 

 Budgeted
Transfer
Receipts 

 YTD
Transfer
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Receipts 

 YTD
Total

Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

602 Waterworks 1,209,500         417,998            35                     (791,502)           -                    -                    -                    1,209,500         417,998             35                     
603 Water Improve/Equip Replace -                    -                    -                    -                    200,000            200,000            100                   200,000            200,000             100                   

Total 1,209,500         417,998            35                     (791,502)           200,000            200,000            -                    1,409,500         617,998             44                     

Current Disbursements, including Encumbrances, as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022

#
Fund
Name

 Budgeted
Outside

Disbursements 

 YTD
Outside

Disbursements 

 %
of

Budget  Encumbrances 

 YTD Outside
Disbursements 

&
Encumbrances 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Transfer

Disbursements 

 YTD
Transfer

Disbursements 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Disbursements 

 YTD Total
Disb., Enc. & 

Tfrs 

 %
of

Budget 

602 Waterworks 1,296,826         504,197            39                     220,758            724,955            56                     200,000            200,000            100                    1,577,690         924,955            59                     
603 Water Improve/Equip Replace 182,212            27,078              15                     80,723              107,801            59                     -                    -                    -                     182,212            107,801            59                     

Total 1,479,038         (1) 531,275            36                     301,481            832,756            56                     200,000            200,000            -                     1,759,902         1,032,756         59                     

(1) Prior years encumbrances closed (money not spent) as of May 31, 2022: 153$                 CHART W1
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Fund Balance Report Reflecting Year-to-Date Receipts and Expenditures, including Prior-Year Obligations and Encumbrances
for the period ended May 31, 2022
SANITARY SEWER FUNDS

# Fund
Name

 Beginning 
Unencumbered

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Beginning
Cash

Balance 

 Y-T-D Total
Receipts 

 Available
Funds 

 Y-T-D Total
Disbursements 

 Ending
Cash

Balance 
 Encumbrances 

 Ending
Unencumbered

Balance 

 Change in
Cash

Balance 

 Change in
Unencumbered

Balance 

607 Sanitary Sewer Disp. and Maint. 1,568,368         249,380            1,817,748         729,905            2,547,653         1,024,947         1,522,706         36,164              1,486,542          (295,042)           (81,826)             
608 Sewer Improve/Equip Replace 263,748            187,146            450,894            200,000            650,894            93,077              557,817            196,568            361,249             106,923            97,501              

Total 1,832,116         436,526            2,268,642         929,905            3,198,547         1,118,024         2,080,523         232,732            1,847,791          (188,119)           15,675              

Current Revenue as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022

#
Fund
Name

 Budgeted
Outside
Receipts 

 YTD
Outside
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Net
Difference

($) 

 Budgeted
Transfer
Receipts 

 YTD
Transfer
Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

 Budgeted
Total

Receipts 

 YTD
Total

Receipts 

 %
of

Budget 

607 Sanitary Sewer Disp. and Maint. 1,913,200         729,905            38                     (1,183,295)        -                    -                    -                    1,913,200         729,905             38                     
608 Sewer Improve/Equip Replace -                    -                    -                    -                    200,000            200,000            100                   200,000            200,000             100                   

Total 1,913,200         729,905            38                     (1,183,295)        200,000            200,000            -                    2,113,200         929,905             44                     

Current Disbursements, including Encumbrances, as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022
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607 Sanitary Sewer Disp. and Maint. 1,924,682         824,947            43                     36,164              861,111            45                     200,000            200,000            100                    2,163,464         1,061,111         49                     
608 Sewer Improve/Equip Replace 337,146            93,077              28                     196,568            289,645            86                     -                    -                    -                     337,146            289,645            86                     

Total 2,261,828         (1) 918,024            41                     232,732            1,150,756         51                     200,000            200,000            -                     2,500,610         1,350,756         54                     

(1) Prior years encumbrances closed (money not spent) as of May 31, 2022: -$                      CHART S1
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Fund Balance Report Reflecting Year-to-Date Receipts and Expenditures, including Prior-Year Obligations and Encumbrances
for the period ended May 31, 2022
STORMWATER FUNDS
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615 Stormwater Utility 386,356            29,892               416,248            194,105            610,353            328,760            281,593            37,684               243,909             (134,655)           (142,447)           
616 Stormwater Improve/Equip Replace 109,390            70,000               179,390            200,000            379,390            -                    379,390            70,000               309,390             200,000            200,000            

Total 495,746            99,892               595,638            394,105            989,743            328,760            660,983            107,684            553,299             65,345               57,553               

Current Revenue as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022
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615 Stormwater Utility 466,235            194,105            42                      (272,130)           -                    -                    -                    466,235            194,105             42                      
616 Stormwater Improve/Equip Replace -                    -                    -                    -                    200,000            200,000            100                    200,000            200,000             100                    

Total 466,235            194,105            42                      (272,130)           200,000            200,000            -                    666,235            394,105             59                      

Current Disbursements, including Encumbrances, as Compared to Annual Estimates
for the period ended May 31, 2022
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615 Stormwater Utility 356,275            128,760            36                      37,684               166,444            47                      200,000            200,000            100                    580,573            366,444            63                      
616 Stormwater Improve/Equip Replace 275,000            -                    -                    70,000               70,000               -                    -                    -                    -                     275,000            70,000               -                    

Total 631,275            (1) 128,760            20                      107,684            236,444            37                      200,000            200,000            -                     855,573            436,444            51                      

(1) Prior years encumbrances closed (money not spent) as of May 31, 2022: -$                      CHART ST1
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City of Oakwood     Cindy Stafford 
________________________________________________________________ 

  Page 1 of 1 

 
Subject:   Monthly Financials – May 
 
 
The following are the items to note when reviewing May’s financials: 
General City Services: 

 Gross Income Tax collections are at 55.37% of the budgeted $10.00M.   April and 
May are normally our largest collection months.  The gross and net 2022 
collections are more than YTD May 2021 by 8.87% and 8.43%, respectively.   

 Our Real Estate tax collections total $1,578,052; 56.84% of budget.   
 General Fund revenues are 56% of budget and total General City Services 

revenues are 54% of budget.   
 General Fund expenditures, including encumbrances, are 47% of budget and total 

General City Services expenditures, including encumbrances, are 54% of budget. 
 Budgeted disbursements for General City Services include $14,821,750 in 

original appropriations plus the following supplemental appropriation: 
  $150,000 approved February 7, 2022 for engineering costs related to the 

Far Hills Storm Sewer Reconstruction Project. 
 No unusual items in the month of May. 

Refuse Fund: 
 Refuse revenues are approximately 43% of budget.  Expenditures, including 

encumbrances, are approximately 52% of budget. 
 Budgeted disbursements for Refuse include $1,597,917 in original appropriations. 
 No unusual items in the month of May. 

Enterprise Funds: 
 Water revenues are approximately 35% of budget.  Expenditures, including 

encumbrances, are approximately 56% of budget. 
 Budgeted disbursements for Water include $1,394,188 in original appropriations. 
 Sewer revenues are approximately 38% of budget.  Expenditures, including 

encumbrances, are approximately 51% of budget.  68% of our 2021 costs were a 
result of payments to Dayton and Montgomery County for wastewater treatment. 

 Budgeted disbursements for Sanitary Sewer include $1,825,302 in original 
appropriations. 

 Stormwater revenues are approximately 42% of budget.  Expenditures, including 
encumbrances, are approximately 37% of budget. 

 Budgeted disbursements for Stormwater include $531,383 in original 
appropriations. 

 No unusual items in the month of May. 
 
Cindy 
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